GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. : 1849
(To be answered on the 28t July 2016)

REVENUE EARNED BY AIR INDIA

1849. SHRI ASHWINI KUMAR CHOUBEY

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION
oIR1 foareTon 3bil be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of the revenue earned by Air India's aircraft Maintenance
Repair and Overhaul (MRO) unit during the last three financial year's
including current year, year-wise;

(b) the total number of MRO facilities which have been propeosed to be set up
at various airports in the country and their current status of progress; and

(¢) the steps taken by the Government for attracting big and small aircrafts
within the country and abroad to make use of the MRO facilities located in
the country? ’

ANSWER

Minister of State in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
R aToToL abTIewI 31 3153 35 (Shri Jayant Sinha)

(a): The details of the revenue earned by Air India from Outside Repairs by
Engineering Department for the last three years are as under:

 Year Amount (Rs. in crores)
2012-13 43.95
2013-14 46.66
*2014-15 35.29

*2015-16 (RE) 60.00

*Air India Engineering Services Limited is Air India's aircraft maintenance
repair and overhaul unit (MRQO). This unit got approved under DGCA CAR
145 on 1st January 2015 and commenced business from January, 2015
onwards.



The above figures do not includ‘é’maintenancé charges billed by AIESL on Air
India and group companies to the extent of Rs.131.40 crores for 2014-15 and
Rs.594 crores for 2015-16.

(b): At present, there are total 95 MROs approved by DGCA at various
locations of the country and there is no proposal pending with DGCA to set
up Aircraft Maintenance, Repair and Overhaul (MRO) facilities at any
airports of the country.

(¢): The Government has issued a Customs notification allowing retention of
foreign registered aircraft within the country for MRO purpose upto a period
of 6 months.
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